## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM636969

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		04/05/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SMTC CORPORATION		
Street Address:	425 North Drive		
City:	Melbourne		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	32934		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		
Name:	SMTC MANUFACTURING CORPORATION OF CALIFORNIA		
Street Address:	425 North Drive		
City:	Melbourne		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	32934		
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA		
Name:	SMTC MEX HOLDINGS, INC.		
Street Address:	425 North Drive		
City:	Melbourne		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	32934		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		
Name:	HTM HOLDINGS, INC.		
Street Address:	425 North Drive		
City:	Melbourne		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	32934		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		
Name:	MC TEST SERVICE, INC.		
Street Address:	425 North Drive		
City:	Melbourne		
	TRADEMARK		

REEL: 007257 FRAME: 0179

900607206

State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:		
Postal Code:	32934	
Entity Type:	Corporation: FLORIDA	
Name:	MC ASSEMBLY INTERNATIONAL, LLC	
Street Address:	425 North Drive	
City:	Melbourne	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	32934	
Entity Type:	: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Name: MC ASSEMBLY LLC		
Street Address:	Street Address: 425 North Drive	
City:	Melbourne	
State/Country:	Country: CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	32934	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4743593	MANUFACTURING PARTNER TO INNOVATORS
Registration Number:	3689253	
Registration Number:	2654751	SMTC
Registration Number:	4170635	MC ASSEMBLY

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2125935955

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127562132

Email: scott.kareff@srz.com

S. KAREFF C/O SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 919 THIRD AVENUE

Address Line 2: 25TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	014951.2034
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT KAREFF (014951/2034)
SIGNATURE:	/rr for sk/
DATE SIGNED:	04/05/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=IP Release PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION#page1.tif source=IP Release PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION#page2.tif source=IP Release PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION#page3.tif

source=IP Release PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION#page4.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of April 5, 2021, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Grantee"), to SMTC CORPORATION, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, SMTC MANUFACTURING CORPORATION OF CALIFORNIA, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of California, SMTC MEX HOLDINGS, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, HTM HOLDINGS, INC. a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, MC TEST SERVICE, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Florida, MC ASSEMBLY INTERNATIONAL, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the State of Delaware, and MC ASSEMBLY LLC, a limited liability company organized under the State of Delaware (each, a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement dated as of November 8, 2018, made by Grantors in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantors to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Intellectual Property (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 12, 2018, at Reel/Frame 6479/0898;

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate the Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Intellectual Property," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Intellectual Property listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Intellectual Property.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

974658.91845/125325266v.1 TRADEMARK REEL: 007257 FRAME: 0182 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:

James Sierakowski Senior Vice President

### Exhibit A

## I. Patents and Patent Applications

Application Number Patent Registration Date Title Inventors Owner Coun	try
N/A	

## II. Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Mark	Owner	Registration or Serial Number	Jurisdiction
MANUFACTURING PARTNER TO INNOVATORS	SMTC Corporation	4,743,593	United States
	SMTC Corporation	3,689,253	United States
SMTC	SMTC Corporation	2,654,751	United States
MC ASSEMBLY	MC Test Service, Inc.	4,170,635	United States
MC ASSEMBLY	MC Test Service, Inc.	112-681	United States (Alabama)

# III. Copyrights and Copyright Applications

Title Copyright Registered Pub Registration Number	
N/A	

# Exhibit C

## <u>Trademarks</u>

Country	Ownership	Trademark	App./Reg. No.
Canada	SMTC Manufacturing Corporation of Canada/Société de Fabrication SMTC du Canada	SMTC	TMA493612
		SMTC & DESIGN	

LEGAL\_35982402.2

**RECORDED: 04/05/2021**